
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
FastLane Help System 

 
Proposal Review 

H E L P  D O C U M E N T A T I O N  





 

iii 

Table Of Contents 
Introduction .............................................................................................................. 1 
Proposal Review Introduction ....................................................................................... 1 
NSF Merit Review Criteria for Proposals ......................................................................... 3 
Merit Review Criteria Letter ......................................................................................... 4 
Obligation for Confidentiality........................................................................................ 5 
Potential Conflicts of Interest ....................................................................................... 6 
Note to Reviewers of Career Proposals .......................................................................... 7 
Prepare and Submit Proposal Review ............................................................................ 9 
Log In to Proposal Review ........................................................................................... 9 
Prepare a Proposal Review ........................................................................................ 15 

Submit the Proposal Review .................................................................................... 17 
Save the Proposal Review ....................................................................................... 18 

Access a Saved Proposal Review ................................................................................ 19 
Edit Your Information with NSF .................................................................................. 22 
Update Your Demographic Information ....................................................................... 25 
View a Proposal ....................................................................................................... 28 

View the Entire Proposal ......................................................................................... 29 
View a Section of the Proposal ................................................................................ 30 

Download and Save a Proposal .................................................................................. 33 
Print Proposal at NSF and Mail................................................................................. 36 

Print Proposal at NSF and Mail ................................................................................... 36 
Update Information for Printing at NSF ....................................................................... 37 

Create CD at NSF and Mail ...................................................................................... 39 
Create a CD at NSF and Mail ...................................................................................... 39 
Update Personal Information for CD on Demand .......................................................... 42 
Index ...................................................................................................................... 45 





 

1 

Introduction 

Proposal Review Introduction 
  
  
The National Science Foundation strives to invest in a robust and diverse portfolio of 
projects that creates new knowledge and enables breakthroughs in understanding across all 
areas of science and engineering research and education.  To identify which projects to 
support, NSF relies on a merit review process that incorporates consideration of both the 
technical aspects of a proposed project and its potential to contribute more broadly to 
advancing NSF’s mission “to promote the progress of science; to advance the national 
health, prosperity, and welfare; to secure the national defense; and for other purposes.” 
 NSF makes every effort to conduct a fair, competitive, transparent merit review process for 
the selection of projects.  Reviews play a key role in our evaluation of research proposals. 
  
NSF has identified Merit Review Principles that provide the basis and context for the Merit 
Review Criteria. We ask that these principles be given due diligence by reviewers when 
reviewing and evaluating proposals.  
  
Prepare and submit your proposal review through FastLane. In the Proposal Review Form, 
we ask for you to do the following: 
•  Provide an overall rating of the proposal. 
•  Comment in detail on the quality of the proposal, identifying the proposal’s strengths and 
weaknesses for each NSF Merit Review Criterion: 

− The intellectual merit of the proposed activity 
− The broader impacts of the proposed activity 

  
The following elements should be considered in the review for both criteria: 

  
1. What is the potential for the proposed activity to: 

a. advance knowledge and understanding within its own field or across 
different fields (Intellectual Merit); and 

  
b. benefit society or advance desired societal outcomes (Broader Impacts)? 

  
2. To what extent do the proposed activities suggest and explore creative, original, or 

potentially transformative concepts? 
  
3. Is the plan for carrying out the proposed activities well-reasoned, well-organized, and 

based on a sound rationale? Does the plan incorporate a mechanism to assess 
success? 

  
4. How well qualified is the individual, team, or institution to conduct the proposed 

activities? 
  
5. Are there adequate resources available to the PI (either at the home institution or 

through collaborations) to carry out the proposed activities? 
  

•  Comment in detail on the quality of the proposal with respect to any additional 
solicitation-specific criteria, if applicable. 
•  Provide a summary statement that describes your overall assessment of the proposal 
based on the review criteria.  



pd_proposal_review 

2 

  
The Proposal Review Form also asks you to do the following: 
•  Indicate any potential conflicts of interest that you might have in evaluating the proposal 
(optional if no conflict of interest exists). 
•  Recommend any other qualified reviewers for this proposal (optional). 
  
See Note to Reviewers of Career Proposals if you are reviewing a proposal for the NSF 
Careers Program. 
  
As of reviewer, you are obligated to maintain the confidentiality of both the proposal you 
are reviewing and also your review. 
  
To begin preparing a review, see Log In to Proposal Review and Prepare a Proposal Review. 
  
Thank you for your help in evaluating a proposal. Reviews are important to NSF’s evaluation 
of proposals and provide important feedback to the Principal Investigators. We appreciate 
the time and thought that go into preparing them. 



Introduction 

3 

NSF Merit Review Criteria for Proposals 
  
When evaluating NSF proposals, reviewers should consider what the proposers want to do, 
why they want to do it, how they plan to do it, how they will know if they succeed, and what 
benefits could accrue if the project is successful. These issues apply both to the technical 
aspects of the proposal and the way in which the project may make broader contributions. 
To that end, reviewers are asked to evaluate all proposals against two criteria: 
  

•         Intellectual Merit: The intellectual Merit criterion encompasses the potential to advance 
knowledge; and 
  

•         Broader Impacts: The Broader Impacts criterion encompasses the potential to benefit 
society and contribute to the achievement of specific, desired societal outcomes. 
  
The following elements should be considered in the review for both criteria: 
  

1. What is the potential for the proposed activity to 
a. advance knowledge and understanding within its own field or across 
different fields (Intellectual Merit); and 

  
b. benefit society or advance desired societal outcomes (Broader Impacts)? 

  
2. To what extent do the proposed activities suggest and explore creative, original, or 

potentially transformative concepts? 
  
3. Is the plan for carrying out the proposed activities well-reasoned, well-organized, and 

based on a sound rationale? Does the plan incorporate a mechanism to assess 
success? 

  
4. How well qualified is the individual, team, or institution to conduct the proposed 

activities? 
  
5. Are there adequate resources available to the PI (either at the home institution or 

through collaborations) to carry out the proposed activities? 
  



pd_proposal_review 

4 

Merit Review Criteria Letter 
  
For the Dear Colleague Letter for reviews, see NSF Merit Review – Dear Colleague 
Letter.  (This link takes you out of the FastLane system.) 



Introduction 

5 

Obligation for Confidentiality 
  
For both ad hoc and panel reviewers: 
NSF receives proposals in confidence and protects the confidentiality of their contents.  As a 
reviewer, you are obligated to maintain the confidentiality of both the proposal you are 
reviewing and also of your review.  
  
Please observe the following practices to maintain this confidentiality: 
•  Do not copy, quote from, or otherwise use or disclose to anyone, including your 

graduate students or postdoctoral or research associates, any material from any 
proposal you are asked to review. 

•  If you believe a colleague can make a substantial contribution to the review, please 
obtain permission from the NSF Program Officer before disclosing either the contents of 
the proposal or the name of any proposer or Principal Investigator. 

•  When you have completed your review, be certain to destroy the proposaland/or delete 
any electronic correspondence or files related to the proposal. 

•  Safeguard the six-character alphanumeric PIN that NSF has assigned to this proposal-
reviewer combination. 

  
NSF keeps reviews and your identity as a reviewer of specific proposals confidential to the 
maximum extent possible, except that we routinely send to principal investigators (PI’s) 
reviews of their own proposals without your name, affiliation, or other identifying 
information.  Please respect the confidentiality of all principal investigators and of other 
reviewers.  Do not disclose their identities, the relative assessments or rankings of 
proposals by a merit review panel, or other details about the merit review of proposals.  
  
Unauthorized disclosure of confidential information could subject you to administrative 

sanctions. 
  
For panel reviewers: 
As NSF protects the confidentiality of proposals and of reviewers, it is important that as a 
reviewer you do not reveal to others prior to, during or after a panel meeting, that you have 
served as a reviewer on a specific panel.  It is, however, recognized that you may need to 
advise your supervisor as to your absence due to serving on a panel.  And, you may wish to 
include on your personnel resume that you have served as a reviewer for NSF in a given 
year.  This is allowable, but you should not indicate the specific dates of the panels on which 
you have served. 

  



pd_proposal_review 

6 

Potential Conflicts of Interest 
  
For panel reviewers: 
If you have an affiliation or financial connection with the organization or person submitting 
the proposal that might be construed as creating a conflict of interest, describe those 
affiliations or interests in the Conflict of Interest section under "Prepare Review." 
  
Even if you have any affiliation or interests that represent a potential conflict of interest, 
NSF would like your review unless you believe you cannot be objective. 
  
An NSF Program Officer will examine any statement of affiliations or interests for the 
existence of a conflict of interest.  If you do not include a statement of potential conflicts of 
interest, NSF assumes that you have no conflicting affiliations or interests. 
  
In addition, you must complete the Conflict-of-Interest and Confidentiality Statement for 
NSF Panelists (NSF Form 1230P dated 11/2011). 
  
  
For ad hoc reviewers: 
If you have an affiliation or financial connection with the organization or person submitting 
the proposal that might be construed as creating a conflict of interest, describe those 
affiliations or interests in the Conflict of Interest section under "Prepare Review." 
  
Alternatively, if you have an affiliation or financial connection with the organization or 
person submitting the proposal that might be construed as creating a conflict of interest, 
you may wish to contact the cognizant NSF Program Officer before completing the review. 
  
An NSF Program Officer will examine any statement of affiliations or interests for the 
existence of a conflict of interest.  If you do not include a statement of potential conflicts of 
interest, NSF assumes that you have no conflicting affiliations or interests.  

  



Introduction 

7 

Note to Reviewers of Career Proposals 
  
The most current information can be found here. 

��  





 

9 

Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

Log In to Proposal Review 
  
1.      On the FastLane Home Page screen (Figure 1), click Proposal Review. The 

Proposal Review screen displays (Figure 2). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   FastLane Home Page screen. The Proposal Review link is circled. 
  



pd_proposal_review 

10 

 
  

Figure 2   Proposal Review screen. The Log In section and the Log In button are 
circled. 

  
2.      Read the Rules of Behavior (Figure 2). You signify your acceptance of the Rules of 

Behavior by logging in. 
3.      In the Log In section (Figure 2), do the following: 

•   In the Proposal Number box, type the proposal number given to you by the NSF 
Program Officer. 

•   In the Reviewer Last Name box, type your last name. 
•   In the Pin box, type the proposal PIN given to you by the NSF Program Officer. 

4.      Click the Login button (Figure 2). The Proposal Review screen displays (Figures 3 
through 8) with these options: 
•   Prepare a review 
•   View the proposal 
•   Download and save the proposal 
•   Have NSF print and mail the proposal to you 
•   Have NSF make and mail a CD of the proposal to you 
•   Edit your information on file with NSF 
•   Add to or update your demographic information 

  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

11 

 
  

Figure 3   Proposal Review screen, Reviewer and Proposal Information section 
(upper portion of the screen). 

  



pd_proposal_review 

12 

 
  

Figure 4   Merit Review Criteria section of the Proposal Review screen. 
  

 
  

Figure 5   Your Potential Conflicts of Interest section of the Proposal Review 
screen. 

  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

13 

 
  

Figure 6   Your Obligation to Keep Proposals Confidential section of the Proposal 
Review screen. 

  

 
  

Figure 7   Privacy Act and Public Burden Statements section of the Proposal 
Review screen. 

  



pd_proposal_review 

14 

 
  

Figure 8   Proposal Review Functions section of the Proposal Review screen. 
  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

15 

Prepare a Proposal Review 
  
1.      Access the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to Proposal Review). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Lower portion of the Proposal Review screen. The Prepare Review link is 
circled. 

  
2.      On the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1), click Proposal Review. The Merit 

Review Criteria screen displays (Figure 2). 
  

 
  



pd_proposal_review 

16 

Figure 2   Merit Review Criteria screen. 
  
3.      Click the Continue button at the bottom of the Merit Review Criteria screen. The 

Proposal Review Form screen displays (Figure 3). 
  

 
  

Figure 3   Proposal Review Form screen. 



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

17 

  
4.      In the Work in Progress section (Figure 3), type your email address. 
5.      If you want a copy of the review emailed to you, click the radio button under the eMail 

box. 
6.      In the Rating Section (Figure 3), click the radio button for one of the three options. 
7.      If you agreed to rate the proposal, in the Overall Rating section (Figure 3), click the 

radio button for one of the ratings. 
8.      In the first text box of the Overall Rating section (Figure 3), in the context of the five 

review elements, type your evaluation of the proposal with respect to intellectual merit. 
9.      In the second text box of the Overall Rating section (Figure 3), in the context of the 

five review elements, type your evaluation of the proposal with respect to broader 
impacts. 

10. In the third text box of the Overall Rating section (Figure 3), type your evaluation of 
the proposal with respect to any additional solicitation-specific review criteria, if 
applicable.  

11.  In the Summary Statement box (Figure 3), type an evaluative summary. The 
summary should describe your overall assessment of the proposal based on the review 
criteria. 

12.  In the Other Suggested Reviewers box (Figure 3), type the names of any individuals 
that you think should review the proposal (optional). 

13.  In the Conflicts of Interest section (Figure 3), type an explanation of any conflict of 
interest that you may have in regard to this proposal. If you leave this box blank, NSF 
assumes there is no potential conflict of interest. 

  
Once you have completed the Proposal Review form, you have two options: 
•   Submit the Proposal Review 
•   Save the Proposal Review for editing and submitting later 

Submit the Proposal Review 
  
1.      On the lower portion of the Proposal Review Form screen (Figure 4), click the 

Submit Review button. The Receipt of Proposal Review screen displays (Figure 5). 
  

 
  

Figure 4   Lower portion of Proposal Review Form screen.  The Submit Review 
button is circled. 

  



pd_proposal_review 

18 

 
  

Figure 5   Receipt of Proposal Review screen. The Return button is circled. 
  

2.      Click Return (Figure 5).  The Proposal Review Log In screen displays. 
  

Save the Proposal Review 
  
1.      On the lower portion of the Proposal Review Form screen (Figure 6), click the Save 

Review button. The Proposal Review Saved screen displays (Figure 7). 
  

 
  
Figure 6   Lower portion of Proposal Review Form screen. The Save Review button 

is circled. 
  

 
  
Figure 7   Proposal Review Saved screen with a message that your proposal review 

has been saved. 
  
2.      Click the Return button (Figure 7).  The Proposal Review screen displays (Figure 1). 

To work on the Proposal Review again, see Access a Saved Proposal Review. 

  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

19 

Access a Saved Proposal Review 
  
1.      Access the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to Proposal Review). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   Lower portion of the Proposal Review screen. The Prepare Review link is 

circled. 
  

2.      On the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1), click Proposal Review. The Merit 
Review Criteria screen displays (Figure 2). 

  

 
  



pd_proposal_review 

20 

Figure 2   Merit Review Criteria screen. 
  
3.      Click the Continue button at the bottom of the Merit Review Criteria screen. The 

Proposal Review Form screen displays (Figure 3) as you had saved it. To edit the 
review, see Prepare a Proposal Review, Step 4 through Step 12. To submit the review, 
see Submit a Review. 

  

 



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

21 

  
Figure 3   Proposal Review Form screen. 



pd_proposal_review 

22 

Edit Your Information with NSF 
  
1.      Access the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to Proposal Review). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Top portion of the Proposal Review screen. The Edit button is circled. 
  

2.      On the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1), click the Edit button. The Reviewer’s 
Information screen displays (Figure 2). 

  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

23 

 
  

Figure 2   Reviewer’s Information screen. The Save button is circled. 
  
3.      Change the information as you require (Figure 2). 
4.      Click the Save button (Figure 2). A screen displays (Figure 3) with the message that 

your information, as changed, has been saved. 
  



pd_proposal_review 

24 

 
  
Figure 3   Screen with the message that the changed information has been saved. 



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

25 

Update Your Demographic Information 
  
See Demographic Information: What and Why? and the Privacy Act and Public Burden 
Statements for an explanation of the categories of demographic information and how NSF 
uses this information. 
  
All categories are optional. 
  
1.      Access the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to Proposal Review). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Top portion of the Proposal Review screen. The Add/Update button is 
circled. 

  
2.      In the Demographic Information section of the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1), 

click the Add/Update button. The Please Add/Update Your Demographic 
Information screen displays (Figure 2). 

  



pd_proposal_review 

26 

 
  

Figure 2   Please Add/Update Your Demographic Information screen. The Save 
button is circled. 

  
3.      Add to or change the demographic information as you require. 
4.      Click the Save button (Figure 2). The Demographic Information screen displays 

(Figure 3) with the message that the changes have been saved. 
  

 
  

Figure 3   Demographic Information screen. 
  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

27 

5.      Click the Continue button (Figure 3). The Proposal Review screen displays (Figure 1). 



pd_proposal_review 

28 

View a Proposal 
  
1.      Access the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1) (see Log in to Proposal Review). 

  

 
  
Figure 1   Lower portion of the Proposal Review screen. The View Proposal link is 

circled. 
  
2.      On the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1), click View Proposal. The View/Print 

Proposal screen displays (Figure 2). You have these options on the View/Print screen: 
•   View the entire proposal 
•   View a section of the proposal 

  
  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

29 

 
  

Figure 2   View/Print Proposal screen. The radio button for View Entire Proposal 
and the View button are circled. 

View the Entire Proposal 
  
1.      On the View/Print Proposal screen (Figure 2), click the radio button for View Entire 

Proposal. The proposal displays in PDF format (Figure 3).  If you need Adobe Reader, 
see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 

  



pd_proposal_review 

30 

 
  

Figure 3   Proposal in PDF format. The Print icon is circled. 
  

2.      To print the proposal, click the Print icon on the screen. The proposal prints in its 
entirety. 

View a Section of the Proposal 
  
1.      On the View/Print Proposal screen (Figure 4), click the radio button for the section of 

the proposal you want to view. The proposal section displays in PDF format (Figure 
5).  If you need Adobe Reader, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 

  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

31 

 
  

Figure 4   View/Print Proposal screen. The radio button for Budget and the View 
button are circled. 

  



pd_proposal_review 

32 

 
  

Figure 5   Summary Proposal Budget in PDF format. 
  

2.      To print the section, click the Print icon on the screen. The proposal section prints. 



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

33 

 

Download and Save a Proposal 
  
1.      Access the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to Proposal Review). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Lower portion of the Proposal Review screen.  The Download/Save 
Proposal link is circled. 

  
2.      On the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1), click Download/Save Proposal. The 

Download File window displays (Figure 2). 
  



pd_proposal_review 

34 

 
  

Figure 2   File Download window. The Save button is circled.    
  
3.      Click the Save button (Figure 2). The Save As window displays (Figure 3). 
  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

35 

 
  

Figure 3   Save As window. The Save button is circled. 
  
4.      In the File Name box (Figure 3), give the proposal a title and select the section of your 

computer you want to save it to. 
5.      Click the Save button (Figure 3). The proposal downloads to your computer as a PDF 

file. After completion of the download, the Proposal Review screen displays (Figure 1). 
  



pd_proposal_review 

36 

Print Proposal at NSF and Mail 

Print Proposal at NSF and Mail 
  
1.      Access the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to Proposal Review). 
  

            
  

Figure 1   Lower portion of the Proposal Review screen. The Print Proposal at NSF 
and Mail link is circled. 

  
2.      Click Print Proposal at NSF and Mail (Figure 1). The Print on Demand Submit 

Request screen displays (Figure 2). 
  
  
Figure 2   Print on Demand Submit Request screen. The Submit Request button is 

circled. 
  
3.      In the Reviewer Name section (Figure 2), check to see that your name and address as 

displayed are correct. If it is incorrect, update your information. 
4.      If you want NSF to send the proposal to a different address than the one displayed in 

the Reviewer Name section, type the new address in the boxes provided. 
5.      Click Submit Request button (Figure 2). The Proposal Print Request screen displays 

(Figure 3) with your address and the message that the request has been submitted. 
  
  
Figure 3   Proposal Print Request screen. The Return to Proposal Review button is 

circled. 
  
6.      Click Return to Proposal Review (Figure 3). The Proposal Review screen displays 

(Figure 1). 



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

37 

Update Information for Printing at NSF 
  
1.      Access the Print on Demand Submit Request screen (Figure 1) (see Print at NSF and 

Mail, Step 1 and Step 2). 
  

 



pd_proposal_review 

38 

  
Figure 1   Print on Demand Submit Request screen. The Update Reviewer 

Information button is circled. 
  

2.      In the Reviewer Name section of the Print on Demand Submit Request screen 
(Figure 1), click Update Reviewer Information. The Reviewer’s Information screen 
displays (Figure 2). 

  
  

Figure 2   Reviewer’s Information screen. The Save button is circled. 
  

3.      Change the information as you require (Figure 2). 
4.      Click the Save button (Figure 2). A screen displays with the message that your 

information has been saved (Figure 3). 
  
  

Figure 3   Screen with the message that your information has been saved. 
  
5.      Click the Continue button (Figure 3). The Print on Demand Submit Request screen 

displays (Figure 1). 
  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

39 

Create CD at NSF and Mail 

Create a CD at NSF and Mail 
  
1.      Access the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1) (see Log In to Proposal Review). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   Lower portion of the Proposal Review screen. The Create CD at NSF and 

Mail link is circled. 
  
2.      On the Proposal Review screen (Figure 1), click Create CD at NSF and Mail. The CD 

on Demand Submit Request screen displays (Figure 2). 
  



pd_proposal_review 

40 

 
  

Figure 2   CD on Demand Submit Request screen. The Submit Request button is 
circled. 

  
3.      In the Reviewer Name section (Figure 2), check to see that your name and address as 

displayed are correct. If they are incorrect, update your information. 
4.      If you want NSF to send the proposal to a different address than the one 
5.      displayed in the Reviewer Name section, type the new address in the boxes provided 

(Figure 2). 
6.      Click the Submit Request button (Figure 2). The CD on Demand Submit Request 

Confirmation screen displays (Figure 3) with your address and the message that the 
request has been submitted. 

  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

41 

 
  

Figure 3   CD on Demand Submit Request Confirmation screen. The Continue 
button is circled. 

  
7.      Click the Continue button (Figure 3). A screen displays with the message that the 

request is submitted. 
  



pd_proposal_review 

42 

Update Personal Information for CD on Demand 
  
1.      Access the CD on Demand Submit Request screen (Figure 1) (see Create a CD at 

NSF and Mail, Steps 1 and 2). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   CD on Demand Submit Request screen. The Update Reviewer 
Information button is circled. 

  
2.      On the CD on Demand Submit Request screen (Figure 1), click the Update 

Reviewer Information button. The Reviewer’s Information screen displays (Figure 
2). 

  



Prepare and Submit Proposal Review 

43 

 
  

Figure 2   Reviewer’s Information screen. The Save button is circled. 
  
3.      Change the information as you require (Figure 2). 
4.      Click the Save button (Figure 2). A screen displays with the message that your 

information has been saved (Figure 3). 
  

 
  

Figure 3   Screen with the message that your information has been saved. 





 

45 

Index 
1 
12 .............................................. 15, 19 
4 
400,000 for ......................................... 7 
A 
Academic ............................................ 7 
Access .. 3, 15, 19, 22, 25, 28, 33, 36, 37, 

39, 42 
Achievements ...................................... 3 
Activities ................................... 3, 7, 15 
activities include .................................. 7 
activities’ .................................. 3, 7, 15 
activity broaden ................................... 3 
Add .................................................. 25 
Add/Update button ............................. 25 
Addition .............................................. 6 
Additional ...................................... 1, 15 
Address ................................... 7, 36, 39 
Adobe ............................................... 28 
Adobe Reader .................................... 28 
Advances ........................................ 1, 3 
After ............................................. 5, 33 
All ..................................... 1, 3, 5, 7, 25 
All Proposals ........................................ 3 
Announcement ..................................... 7 
applicant ............................................. 5 
Applicant Or ........................................ 5 
Applicants ........................................... 5 
applies ............................................ 1, 3 
Area ................................................... 1 
Ask......................................... 1, 3, 5, 7 
Assign ............................................ 1, 5 
Associated ........................................... 5 
Available ......................................... 1, 3 
Award For ........................................... 7 
Awards ............................................... 7 
B 
Based ....................................... 1, 3, 15 
be ....................................... 1, 3, 5, 6, 7 
Be Signed ........................................... 7 
Be used .............................................. 7 
been? .............. 15, 22, 25, 36, 37, 39, 42 
Begin .................................................. 1 
begin preparing ............................... 1, 7 
Beginning ........................................ 1, 7 
Behavior ............................................. 9 

Rules ............................................... 9 
BIO .................................................... 7 
Biological Sciences ............................... 7 
Bottom ....................................... 15, 19 
Broader..................................... 1, 3, 15 

Budget .............................................. 28 
Budgets ............................................ 28 
Button .. 9, 15, 22, 25, 28, 33, 36, 37, 39, 

42 
C 
Career ............................................ 1, 7 
Career award ....................................... 7 
Career Home Page ............................... 7 
Career program ............................... 1, 7 
Career Proposals .................................. 7 

Reviewers ......................................... 7 
Categories ......................................... 25 
CD ............................................. 39, 42 
Changes ........................... 22, 25, 37, 42 
Characters .......................................... 5 
Check ......................................... 36, 39 
Click 9, 15, 19, 22, 25, 28, 33, 36, 37, 39, 

42 
Comments................................... 1, 3, 7 
Complete .................................. 5, 6, 15 
Complete. ..................................... 6, 15 
Completion ........................................ 33 
Computer .......................................... 33 
Conduct .......................................... 1, 3 
Confidentiality ................................. 5, 6 

Obligation ......................................... 5 
protects ........................................... 5 

Confirmation ...................................... 39 
Conflicts ............................. 1, 6, 7, 9, 15 
consider ...................................... 1, 3, 7 

Departmental .................................... 7 
Consideration .................................. 1, 3 
Contact ............................................... 6 
Contents ............................................. 5 
Continue ..................... 15, 19, 25, 37, 39 
Continue button ........... 15, 19, 25, 37, 39 
Contributions ............................... 3, 5, 7 
Copy............................................. 5, 15 
Costs .................................................. 7 
Create ...................................... 1, 6, 39 
Create CD ......................................... 39 
Criteria ..................................... 1, 3, 15 
Current ............................................... 7 
D 
Data ................................................... 7 
Date ............................................... 5, 6 
Dear Colleague .................................... 4 
Defense .............................................. 1 
Delete ................................................. 5 
Delete any electronic ............................ 5 
Demand ........................... 36, 37, 39, 42 



pd_proposal_review 

46 

Demographic Information .................... 25 
Department ......................................... 7 
department head ................................. 7 
Departmental ...................................... 7 

consider ........................................... 7 
Description .......................................... 7 
Development ....................................... 7 
Directorate .......................................... 7 
Disability ............................................. 3 
Disclosure ........................................... 5 
displays 9, 15, 19, 22, 25, 28, 33, 36, 37, 

39, 42 
Disseminate ........................................ 3 
Do Not ........................................ 1, 5, 6 
Do not reveal ....................................... 5 

others .............................................. 5 
Does ............................................... 1, 3 
Download .......................................... 33 
Download/Save .................................. 33 
Download/Save Proposal ..................... 33 
Duration ............................................. 7 
E 
Edit ............................................ 19, 22 
Edit Your Information ......................... 22 
Education .................................... 1, 3, 7 
Email ................................................ 15 
Email Address .................................... 15 
Enable ............................................ 1, 7 
enable awardees .................................. 7 
Ends ................................................... 3 
Enhance .............................................. 3 

infrastructure .................................... 3 
Entire ............................................... 28 
Entire Proposal .................................. 28 
Ethnicity ............................................. 3 
Exceptions ........................................... 7 
Explanation ................................. 15, 25 
F 
Facilities .............................................. 3 
Faculty Early Career Development .......... 7 
FastLane ......................................... 1, 9 
FastLane Home Page ............................ 9 
Field ............................................... 1, 3 
Figures . 9, 15, 19, 22, 25, 28, 33, 36, 37, 

39, 42 
Files ............................................. 5, 33 
Financial ............................................. 6 
First ................................................. 15 
Follow .................................. 1, 3, 5, 7, 9 
For ...... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 25, 28, 37, 42 
For carrying ..................................... 1, 3 
For the ............................... 1, 3, 4, 6, 28 
Form 1230P dated 11 ........................... 6 

Forms .............................. 1, 6, 7, 15, 19 
Foundation .......................................... 7 
From .................................................. 5 
Functions ............................................ 9 
G 
Gender ............................................... 3 
Give ................................................. 33 
Go .................................................. 1, 7 
Graduate ............................................. 5 
Graduate Students ............................... 5 
groups ................................................ 3 
H 
Help ............................................... 1, 7 
Home ............................................. 1, 3 
How ...................................... 1, 3, 7, 25 
I 
identify ....................................... 1, 3, 5 

proposal’s ..................................... 1, 3 
If 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 15, 28, 36, 39 
If appropriate ...................................... 3 
If You ................... 1, 5, 6, 15, 28, 36, 39 
If you agreed ..................................... 15 

rate ............................................... 15 
If you believe ...................................... 5 
Impact ................................... 1, 3, 7, 15 
In .. 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 25, 28, 33, 36, 37, 

39 
In detail .............................................. 1 
In evaluating ................................... 1, 7 

proposal ....................................... 1, 7 
In fostering ......................................... 7 
In integrating research ......................... 7 
In Progress ........................................ 15 
In regard .......................................... 15 
In understanding .................................. 1 
Include ................................... 1, 5, 6, 7 
Indicate ................................. 1, 5, 7, 15 
Indirect ............................................... 7 
Indirect Costs ...................................... 7 
Individual .................................. 1, 3, 15 
Information ......5, 7, 9, 22, 25, 36, 37, 42 
Infrastructure ...................................... 3 

enhance ........................................... 3 
research ........................................... 3 

Institutional ......................................... 7 
Institutions .................................. 1, 3, 7 
Instrumentation ................................... 3 
Intellectual Merit ........................ 1, 3, 15 
Intent ................................................. 7 
Interest ............................. 1, 6, 7, 9, 15 
Investigator ..................................... 1, 7 
Is 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 15, 19, 22, 25, 28, 33, 36, 

37, 39, 42 



Index 

47 

is better .............................................. 7 
Is expected ......................................... 7 
Issues ................................................. 3 
It is .......................................... 5, 7, 36 
K 
Keep Proposals Confidential ................... 9 
key ..................................................... 1 

Reviews play ..................................... 1 
L 
Last .................................................... 9 
Letter ............................................. 4, 7 
Level .................................................. 7 
like ..................................................... 6 
Link ........................ 9, 15, 19, 28, 33, 36 
Log In ........................................... 9, 15 
Login .................................................. 9 
Login Button ........................................ 9 
Lower ................... 15, 19, 28, 33, 36, 39 
M 
Mail ............................................ 36, 39 
Mail link ...................................... 36, 39 
make .......................................... 1, 3, 5 
Materials ............................................. 5 
Maximum ............................................ 5 
May be................................................ 3 
meet .............................................. 1, 5 
Member .............................................. 7 
mentoring ........................................... 7 

PI .................................................... 7 
Merit ........................ 1, 4, 5, 7, 9, 15, 19 
Merit Review Criteria ......... 4, 7, 9, 15, 19 
Merit Review Criteria used ..................... 7 
Message ........... 15, 22, 25, 36, 37, 39, 42 
N 
Name ................. 5, 9, 15, 33, 36, 37, 39 
Name and ................................... 36, 39 
National Science Foundation .................. 1 
National Science Foundation strives ........ 1 
New......................................... 1, 36, 39 
No ......................................... 1, 6, 7, 15 
Notes .................................................. 7 
NSF 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 22, 25, 36, 37, 39 

send .............................................. 36 
NSF 05-579 ......................................... 7 
NSF Careers Program ........................... 1 
NSF directorates .................................. 7 
NSF established ................................... 7 
NSF Merit Review Criteria ...................... 3 

Proposals ......................................... 3 
NSF Merit Review Criterion ................ 1, 3 
NSF Program ............................... 5, 6, 9 
NSF Program Officer ..................... 5, 6, 9 
NSF Program Officers............................ 5 

NSF Proposal ....................................... 3 
NSF received ....................................... 5 
NSF research ....................................... 7 
NSF seeks ........................................... 1 

support ............................................ 1 
NSF uses ........................................... 25 
NSF’s .............................................. 1, 7 
NSF-wide activity ................................. 7 
O 
Objective ........................................ 6, 7 
Obligation ....................................... 5, 9 

Confidentiality ................................... 5 
obtain ................................................. 5 
Official ................................................ 7 
On .....1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 15, 19, 22, 28, 33, 36, 

37, 39, 42 
On the .. 1, 3, 7, 9, 15, 19, 22, 28, 33, 39, 

42 
Only ................................................... 3 
Optional ............................... 1, 7, 15, 25 
Options .................................... 9, 15, 28 
Organization .................................... 6, 7 
organization? ....................................... 7 
Organizational ..................................... 7 
Original ........................................... 1, 3 
Other ..................................... 1, 5, 7, 15 

do not reveal .................................... 5 
Other Suggested Reviewers ................. 15 
Outcomes ........................................ 1, 3 
outstanding ......................................... 7 

teacher-scholars ................................ 7 
Overall .......................................... 1, 15 
Overall Rating ................................ 1, 15 

proposal ........................................... 1 
Overall Rating section ......................... 15 
P 
panel .............................................. 5, 6 
Panelists ............................................. 6 
PDF ............................................ 28, 33 
PDF file ............................................. 33 
PDF Format ....................................... 28 
Permissions ......................................... 5 
Person ................................................ 6 
Personnel ............................................ 5 
PI ............................................... 1, 3, 7 

mentoring ........................................ 7 
PIN ................................................. 5, 9 
PIs ..................................................... 7 
PI's department ................................... 7 
Plan ............................................ 1, 3, 7 
Plan incorporate ............................... 1, 3 
Please add/update .............................. 25 
Please Add/Update Your ...................... 25 



pd_proposal_review 

48 

Postdoctoral ........................................ 5 
Potential ............................ 1, 3, 6, 9, 15 
Preliminary .......................................... 7 
Prepare ............................ 1, 6, 7, 15, 19 
Prepare Review ......................... 6, 15, 19 
preparing .................................... 15, 19 
Present ............................................... 7 
Primary ............................................... 7 
Principal Investigator .................... 1, 5, 7 
Principal Investigators ...................... 1, 5 
Print ...................................... 28, 36, 37 
Print Proposal screen .......................... 28 
Privacy ............................................... 9 
Privacy Act .......................................... 9 
Procedure ............................................ 7 
Process ........................................... 1, 7 
Professional ......................................... 7 
Program Announcement ........................ 7 
Program Officer.................................... 9 
programs .................................... 1, 7, 9 
Progress........................................ 1, 15 
Project ........................................ 1, 3, 7 
Project Description ............................... 7 
Proposal .......................................... 1, 5 

overall rating .................................... 1 
Proposal Evaluation Criteria ........ 9, 15, 19 
Proposal Number .................................. 9 
Proposal PIN ........................................ 9 
Proposal, in ......................................... 5 
proposal’s .............................. 1, 3, 7, 15 

identify ........................................ 1, 3 
proposal’s activities ............................ 15 
proposal’s Supplementary Documentation 

section ............................................. 7 
proposal-reviewer ................................ 5 
Proposals .. 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 19, 22, 25, 

28, 33, 36, 39 
in evaluating ................................. 1, 7 
NSF Merit Review Criteria ................... 3 
overall rating .................................... 1 

Proposals in .............................. 5, 15, 28 
Proposed ..................................... 1, 3, 7 
Proposed Activity ............................. 1, 3 
proposed activity broaden ..................... 3 
Proposed Projects ................................. 1 
Proposer ......................................... 3, 5 
protects .............................................. 5 

confidentiality ................................... 5 
Public ................................................. 9 
Public Burden Statements ..................... 9 
Purpose .............................................. 1 
R 
Radio Button ............................... 15, 28 

Rankings ............................................. 5 
Rate ................................................. 15 

If you agreed .................................. 15 
Rating Section ................................... 15 
Rationale......................................... 1, 3 
Read................................................... 9 

Rules ............................................... 9 
Reader .............................................. 28 
Reason ........................................... 1, 3 
Receipt ............................................. 15 
Receive ............................................... 5 
Request Screen .................................. 36 
Requests ..................................... 36, 39 
Requests is ........................................ 39 
require ............................. 22, 25, 37, 42 
required? .......................................... 42 
Research ................................. 1, 3, 5, 7 

infrastructure .................................... 3 
Resources ................................... 1, 3, 7 
Responsibilities .................................... 1 
Results ........................................... 3, 7 
Return ........................................ 15, 36 
Return To .......................................... 36 
Review Button ............................. 15, 36 
review emailed .................................. 15 
Review Introduction ............................. 1 
Review Screen ...9, 15, 19, 22, 25, 28, 33, 

36, 39 
Reviewer ... 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 22, 36, 37, 

39, 42 
Career Proposals ............................... 7 

Reviewer’s Information ............ 22, 37, 42 
Reviewer's Information ............ 22, 37, 42 
Reviews 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 19, 22, 25, 

28, 33, 36, 39 
Reviews play ....................................... 1 

key .................................................. 1 
Roles .............................................. 1, 7 
Rules .................................................. 9 

Behavior .......................................... 9 
Read ................................................ 9 

S 
Save ................ 15, 19, 22, 25, 33, 37, 42 
Save As ............................................ 33 
Save As window ................................. 33 
Science ........................................... 1, 7 
Screen .... 6, 9, 15, 19, 22, 25, 28, 33, 36, 

37, 39, 42 
Second ............................................. 15 
Section 6, 7, 9, 15, 25, 28, 33, 36, 37, 39 
see 1, 4, 7, 15, 19, 22, 25, 28, 33, 36, 37, 

39, 42 
Select ............................................... 33 



Index 

49 

Selections ........................................... 1 
Send ....................................... 5, 36, 39 

NSF ............................................... 36 
Signed ................................................ 7 
Society ........................................... 1, 3 
Solicitations ............................... 1, 7, 15 
Specific .............................. 1, 3, 5, 7, 15 
Statement ........................................... 6 
Step ................................................. 19 
Subject ............................................... 5 
Submit ........... 1, 6, 15, 19, 36, 37, 39, 42 
Submit Request ................ 36, 37, 39, 42 
Submitted ..........1, 15, 19, 36, 37, 39, 42 
Submitted the ........................... 6, 15, 19 
Submitted. .......................................... 6 
Successful Principal Investigators ........... 7 
Suggested ................................. 1, 3, 15 
Summary ................................. 1, 15, 28 
Summary Proposal Budget .................. 28 
Summary Statement ...................... 1, 15 
Supplementary .................................... 7 
Supplementary Documentation section ... 7 
Support .......................................... 1, 7 

NSF seeks ........................................ 1 
T 
teacher-scholars .................................. 7 

outstanding ...................................... 7 
Text ................................................. 15 
Text Box ........................................... 15 
That are .............................................. 7 
That you ............................ 1, 5, 6, 7, 15 
The organization's ................................ 6 
The proposal........................................ 5 
The Technical .................................. 1, 3 
This Proposal .......................... 1, 5, 7, 15 
Time ............................................... 1, 7 

Title.................................................. 33 
titled ................................................ 33 
To NSF ............................................ 1, 7 
To what .......................................... 1, 3 
Top ............................................ 22, 25 
Transformative ................................ 1, 3 
type .................................. 9, 15, 36, 39 
Type Your ..................................... 9, 15 
U 
underrepresented ................................. 3 
Update ............................. 25, 36, 37, 42 
Update Personal Information ............... 42 
Update Reviewer Information ........ 37, 42 
Update Reviewer Information button ... 37, 

42 
Update Your ................................ 25, 36 
V 
values ................................................. 7 
View ................................................. 28 
View Proposal .................................... 28 
View/Print ......................................... 28 
W 
What ........................................ 1, 3, 15 
What Are....................................... 3, 15 
What Is ..................................... 1, 3, 15 
Why ................................................... 3 
Windows ........................................... 33 
wishes ............................................ 5, 6 
Work ............................................ 3, 15 
Work In Progress. .............................. 15 
Work On ........................................... 15 
Y 
Year ............................................... 5, 7 
Your ... 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 22, 33, 36, 37, 

39, 42 
Your rating .......................................... 1 

 


	Introduction
	Proposal Review Introduction
	NSF Merit Review Criteria for Proposals
	Merit Review Criteria Letter
	Obligation for Confidentiality
	Potential Conflicts of Interest
	Note to Reviewers of Career Proposals
	Prepare and Submit Proposal Review
	Log In to Proposal Review
	Prepare a Proposal Review
	Submit the Proposal Review
	Save the Proposal Review

	Access a Saved Proposal Review
	Edit Your Information with NSF
	Update Your Demographic Information
	View a Proposal
	View the Entire Proposal
	View a Section of the Proposal

	Download and Save a Proposal
	Print Proposal at NSF and Mail

	Print Proposal at NSF and Mail
	Update Information for Printing at NSF
	Create CD at NSF and Mail

	Create a CD at NSF and Mail
	Update Personal Information for CD on Demand
	Index

